

No. 09-497

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
RENT-A-CENTER, WEST, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

ANTONIO JACKSON,

Respondent.

—◆—
On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

—◆—
BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

—◆—
DEBORAH J. LA FETRA
Counsel of Record

TIMOTHY SANDEFUR

Pacific Legal Foundation
3900 Lennane Drive,
Suite 200

Sacramento, California 95834

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

E-mail: djl@pacificlegal.org

E-mail: tms@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
I. A MERE ALLEGATION OF UNCONSCIONABILITY SHOULD NOT REMOVE THE ARBITRABILITY QUESTION FROM THE ARBITRATOR	2
A. The FAA Creates Federal Substantive Law of Which the Rule of <i>First Options</i> Is a Part	4
B. Allowing a Mere Assertion of Unconscionability To Defeat Arbitration Undermines the Federal Policy Favoring Arbitration in All Contexts	5
C. Public Policy Supports Arbitration in the Employment Context	8
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT DECISION IS BASED ON ILLEGITIMATE SUSPICION OF ARBITRATION AS A METHOD OF RESOLVING DISPUTES	12
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1456 (2009)	16
<i>Aircraft Braking Sys. Corp. v.</i> <i>Local 856, Int’l Union, United Auto.</i> <i>Aerospace & Agric. Implement</i> <i>Workers</i> , 97 F.3d 155 (6th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	4
<i>AT&T Mobility v. Concepcion</i> , Docket No. 09-893	1
<i>Blaz v. Belfer</i> , 368 F.3d 501 (5th Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Bob Schultz Motors, Inc. v. Kawasaki Motors</i> <i>Corp.</i> , U.S.A., 334 F.3d 721 (8th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1149 (2004)	15
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006)	4, 8
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	4
<i>California Gillnetters Ass’n. v. Department of</i> <i>Fish & Game</i> , 39 Cal. App. 4th 1145 (1995)	9
<i>Carbajal v. H&R Block Tax Servs., Inc.</i> , 372 F.3d 903 (7th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Caudle v. Am. Arbitration Ass’n</i> , 230 F.3d 920 (7th Cir. 2000)	4-5
<i>China Resource Prods. U.S.A., Ltd. v. Fayda</i> <i>Int’l, Inc.</i> , 747 F. Supp. 1101 (D. Del. 1990)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Cingular Wireless, LLC v. Mendoza</i> , 547 U.S. 1188 (2006)	1
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Gentry</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1743 (2008)	1
<i>Cloutier v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 390 F.3d 126 (1st Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 545 U.S. 1131 (2005)	9
<i>Dawson v. State of Nevada</i> , 825 P.2d 593 (Nev. 1992)	9
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	2, 4-5, 13
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003)	4
<i>Hall Street Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008)	1
<i>I.N.S. v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 855 F.2d 1454 (9th Cir. 1988)	9
<i>In Re E-Systems, Inc.</i> , 86 Lab. Arb. 441 (1986) . . .	14
<i>J.C. Gury Co. v. Nippon Carbide Indus.</i> <i>(USA) Inc.</i> , 152 Cal. App. 4th 1300 (2007)	15
<i>Jacada (Europe), Ltd. v. Int’l Marketing</i> <i>Strategies, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 701 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1031 (2005)	15
<i>Jackson v. Rent-a-Center West Inc.</i> , 581 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 2009)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Johnson v. Chase Manhattan Bank USA, N.V.</i> , 2 Misc. 3d 1003(A), 784 N.Y.S. 921 (2004)	11
<i>Labor Ready Nw., Inc. v. Crawford</i> , No. 07-1060-HA, 2008 WL 1840749 (D. Or. 2008)	14
<i>Local 345 of Retail Store Employees Union v. Heinrich Motors, Inc.</i> , 63 N.Y.2d 985 (1984) . . .	15
<i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972)	6
<i>Marin Storage & Trucking, Inc. v. Benco Contracting and Engineering, Inc.</i> , 89 Cal. App. 4th 1042 (2001)	10
<i>Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976)	8
<i>Metal Prods. Workers Union v. Torrington Co.</i> , 242 F. Supp. 813 (D. Conn. 1965), <i>aff'd</i> 358 F.2d 103 (2d Cir. 1966)	14
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	3-4
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Or. Steel Mills, Inc.</i> , 47 F.3d 1536 (9th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Opuku-Boateng v. State of Cal.</i> , 95 F.3d 1461 (9th Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008)	1, 4
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Screven County v. Brier Creek Hunting & Fishing Club, Inc., 202 F.2d 369 (5th Cir. 1953)</i>	15
<i>Smith v. Gateway, Inc.</i> , No. 03-01-00589-CV, 2002 WL 1728615 (Tex. App.-Austin 2002, no pet.)	15
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	4
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , Docket No. 08-1198	1
<i>Tenn. Imports, Inc. v. Filippi</i> , 745 F. Supp. 1314 (M.D. Tenn. 1990)	6
<i>Time Share Vacation Club v. Atl. Resorts, Ltd.</i> , 735 F.2d 61 (3d Cir. 1984)	13
<i>Trentacosta v. Frontier Pac. Aircraft Indus., Inc.</i> , 813 F.2d 1553 (9th Cir. 1987)	13
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960)	3
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979)	8
<i>Volt Info. Sciences, Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	3
Federal Statute	
28 U.S.C. § 2106	16
Rule	
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(1)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued
Page

Miscellaneous

Bruhl, Aaron-Andrew P., <i>The Unconscionability Game: Strategic Judging and the Evolution of Federal Arbitration Law</i> , 83 N.Y.U.L. Rev. 1420 (2008)	12-13
Burton, Steven J., <i>The New Judicial Hostility to Arbitration: Federal Preemption, Contract Unconscionability, and Agreements to Arbitrate</i> , 2006 J. Disp. Res. 469	16-17
Drahozal, Christopher R., <i>A Behavioral Analysis of Private Judging</i> , 67 Law & Contemp. Probs. 105 (2004)	16
Drahozal, Christopher R., <i>Privatizing Civil Justice: Commercial Arbitration and the Civil Justice System</i> , 9 Kan. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y, 578 (2000)	7
Eisenberg, Theodore, and Miller, Geoffrey P., <i>The Flight from Arbitration: An Empirical Study of Ex Ante Arbitration Clauses in Contracts of Publicly-Held Companies</i> , 56 DePaul L. Rev. 335 (2007)	11
Green, Michael Z., <i>Tackling Employment Discrimination with ADR: Does Mediation Offer a Shield for the Haves or Real Opportunity for the Have-Nots?</i> , 26 Berkeley J. Emp. & Lab. L. 321 (2005)	17
Hang, Lan Q., Comment, <i>Online Dispute Resolution Systems: The Future of Cyberspace Law</i> , 41 Santa Clara L. Rev. 837 (2001)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
LeRoy, Michael H. & Feuille, Peter, <i>Happily Never After: When Final and Binding Arbitration Has No Fairy Tale Ending</i> , 13 Harv. Negot. L. Rev. 167 (2008)	17
LeRoy, Michael H., <i>Getting Something for Nothing: When Women Prevail in Employment Arbitration Awards</i> , 16 Stan. L. & Pol’y Rev. 573 (2005)	17
Michela, Patrick E., Comment, “ <i>You May Have Already Won...</i> ”: <i>Telemarketing Fraud and the Need for a Federal Legislative Solution</i> , 21 Pepp. L. Rev. 553 (1994)	10
Murov, Ellis B., and Aloisio, Beverly A., <i>Arbitration of Employment Disputes Before and After Circuit City</i> , 17 Lab. Law. 327 (2001)	11-12
Preis, Jr., Frederick, et al., <i>Employment in Gaming: Recent Discrimination Issues</i> , 8 Gaming L. Rev. 89 (2004)	10
Rau, Alan Scott, “ <i>The Arbitrability Question Itself</i> ”, 10 Am. Rev. Int’l Arb. 287 (1999)	14
Rutledge, Peter B., <i>Arbitration and Article III</i> , 61 Vand. L. Rev. 1189 (2008)	7
Rutledge, Peter B., <i>Toward a Contractual Approach for Arbitral Immunity</i> , 39 Ga. L. Rev. 151 (2004)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Sherwyn, David, et al., <i>Assessing the Case for Employment Arbitration: A New Path for Empirical Research</i> , 57 Stan. L. Rev. 1557 (2005)	17
State of Nevada Workforce Informer, <i>Nevada Career Information System</i> , available at http://www.nevadaworkforce.com/cgi/career/ ?PAGEID=3&SUBID=158 (last visited Feb. 23, 2010)	10
Stipanowich, Thomas J., <i>The Multi-door Contract and Other Possibilities</i> , 13 Ohio St. J. on Disp. Resol. 303 (1998)	12
Widman, Stuart M., <i>What’s Certain Is the Lack of Certainty About Who Decides the Existence of the Arbitration Agreement</i> , 59-JUL Disp. Resol. J. 54 (2004)	16
